Notice of Exemption

To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 10th Street Sacramento, California 95814

From: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) 1001 I Street Sacramento, California 95814

Project Title: Williamsen Tire Site Remediation Project
Project Location – 3599 Dillon Beach Road.(Assessor Parcel Number 100-100-13)
Project Location – City: Unincorporated, California
Project Location – County: Marin County

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of the Project: The Williamsen Tire Site Remediation project is located at 3599 Dillon Beach Road in unincorporated Marin County, California (Assessor Parcel Number 100-100-13). The site has an estimated 5,000 altered tires stored on site adjacent to a streambed. The property owner voluntarily removed the tires that was used for erosion control and stockpiled them in an accessible area.

The owner was notified of the violations that are related to 14 CCR § 18420 (a) Applicable Facilities Acquire a Waste Tire Facility Permit, 14 CCR § 18423Filing Application for Permit, 14 CCR § 17351 (b) Fire Equipment and Fire Lanes, 14 CCR § 17351 (c) Water Supply and Fire District Requirements, 14 CCR § 17353 (a) (b)Approved Vector Plan, 14 CCR § 17354 (d) Drainage, 14 CCR § 17354 (e) Slope/Grade, 14 CCR § 17354 (g) Rim Removal, and 14 CCR § 17354 (h) Protection from Pyrolytic Oil Runoff.

CalRecycle's Cleanup Program contractor will remove the stockpiled tires and dispose of the tires as cost effectively as possible. The tires are stockpiled onsite and there will be no soil disturbances associated with the loading, hauling, and disposal of the tires.

Name of Public Agency Approving the Project: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle)

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out the Project: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle)

Exempt Status: Class 1, 4, 8, and 30 exemptions (Title 14, California Code of Regulations §§ 15301, 15304, 15308, and 15330, respectively.)

Reasons Why the Project is Exempt: The Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery approved the remediation project on March 28, 2022, under the authority of Public Resources Code (PRC) Sections §48020 et seq. The project is exempt as existing facilities, minor alterations to land, actions by regulatory agencies for protection of the environment, and minor actions to prevent, minimize, stabilize, mitigate, or eliminate the release or threat of release of hazardous waste or hazardous substances.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Steve Santa Croce, (916) 341-6688, Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (MS 10A-18), 1001 I Street, Sacramento, California 95814

Lead Agency Signature: _____ Date: _____

Title: Senior Waste Management Engineer

Date Received for Filing at OPR: